

OD-18

IA NO. CA/20/2014  
(Old No: CA/566/2014)  
In CP/316/1981  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

KOLAY BISCUIT CO. PVT.LTD. (IN LIQN.) –AND  
Vs  
KOLAY PROPERTIES PVT LTD.  
-VS-  
O.L, H.C. CAL. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2022.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Debashis Kundu, Adv.*  
*Mr. Indranil Nandi, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.*  
*...for petitioner.*  
*Mr. Rajiv Lall, Adv.*  
*Ms. Debjani Mitra Neogy, Adv.*  
*...for O/L*

The Court : None appears on behalf of M/s. Comsource Data Systems And Information Technology Ltd., being the respondent no. 2 herein.

Heard the parties.

It appears from the submissions made on behalf of the parties that any order passed in this application would affect the right of the respondent no. 2. In view of the aforesaid, both the applicant as well as the Official Liquidator are directed to serve a notice on the respondent no. 2 informing them of the returnable date.

Let this matter appear on 27 September, 2022 for further hearing.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)