

OD-2

CP/316/1981

IA NO: CA/1/1995(Old No:CA/240/1995), CA/2/1998(Old No:CA/414/1998),
CA/5/2002(Old No:CA/348/2002), CA/8/2006(Old No:CA/439/2006),
CA/9/2007(Old No:CA/303/2007), CA/20/2014(Old No:CA/566/2014)
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

KOLAY BISCUIT CO. PVT.LTD. (IN LIQN.) SMT.S.MUKHERJEE & ORS.
VS
THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 16th November, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. Debashis Kundu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Indranil Nandi, Adv.
Mr. Deba Prasad Samanta, Adv.
Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
...for petitioner.
Mr. Rajiv Lall, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Debjani Mitra Neogy, Adv.
...for O/l.

The Court : None appears on behalf of the secured creditor of the company (in liquidation) i.e. United Bank of India and Allahabad Bank. Despite the order dated 27 September, 2022, the auction purchaser i.e. one Comsource Data System and Technology Limited being the respondent no. 2 is also not represented.

The applicant is directed to serve a notice on both Advocates appearing on behalf of the Comsource as well as the respondent no. 2 prior to the returnable date. The applicant is also directed to serve a notice on the secured creditor.

Let this matter appear on 28 November, 2022.

It is made clear in the absence of any of the parties appropriate orders shall be passed on the returnable date.

The Official Liquidator is also directed to ascertain the exact particulars of all the applications appearing in the List.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)