

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Original Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. CA/21/2025  
In CP/316/1981

IN THE MATTER OF: KOLAY BISCUIT CO. PVT.LTD. (IN LIQN.)  
-AND-  
IN THE MATTER OF: SUMATI CHAND DAKALIA  
-VS-  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, HIGH COURT

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: April 16, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.*

*Mr. Ashis Kumar Mukherjee, Adv.*

*Mr. S. Prasad, Adv.*

*...for the applicant*

*Mr. Debashis Kundu, Adv.*

*Mr. Indranil Nandi, Adv.*

*...for the intervener*

*Mrs. Debjani Mitra Neogy, Adv.*

*...for the Official Liquidator*

1. Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, learned Advocate, is appearing for the applicant.
2. Mr. Debashis Kundu, learned Advocate, is appearing for the intervener.
3. Mrs. Debjani Mitra Neogy, learned Advocate, is appearing for the Official Liquidator.
4. The Counsel for the intervener has handed over the copy of the order passed by his Lordship Justice Sugato Majumdar dated 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 wherein his Lordship has kept the hearing of CA/20/2014 as part heard.
5. It is found from the record that CA/21/2025 filed by the applicant is also connected with CA/20/2014. Accordingly, this Court release the

CA/21/2025 with a liberty to the petitioner to take appropriate steps to place the matter before his Lordship.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.Mandi