

OD-36 & 37

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Original Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. CA/21/2025  
In CP/316/1981  
IN THE MATTER OF :  
KOLAY BISCUIT CO. PVT.LTD. (IN LIQN.)  
-AND-  
IN THE MATTER OF :  
SUMATI CHAND DAKALIA  
-VS-  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR, HIGH COURT

IA NO. CA/20/2014 (Old No: CA/566/2014)  
In CP/316/1981

KOLAY BISCUIT CO. PVT.LTD. (IN LIQN.)  
-AND-  
KOLAY PROPERTIES PVT LTD.  
-VS-  
O.L, H.C. CAL. & ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

Appearance:  
*Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. S.Dasgupta, Adv.*  
*Ms. Subhasree Hajra, Adv.*  
*...for applicant in CA/21/2025.*

*Mr. Debashis Kundu, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Indranil Nandi, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.*  
*...for applicant in CA/20/2014.*

*Ms. Debjani Mitra Neogi, Adv.*  
*...for Official Liquidator*

*Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta, Adv.  
...for Sumati Chand Dakalia*

*Mr. Abhishek Dutt, Adv.  
...for Consumer*

*Mr. Indradeep Basu, Adv.  
Ms. Rituparna Sanyal, Adv.  
Ms. Siddhi Agarwal, Adv.  
...for Indian Bank*

The Court:- Report is filed by the Learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator. Let the copy be served, if not done.

Learned Counsel for the Comsource Data System and Information Technology Limited sought for an accommodation to file affidavit.

This application will appear in the list for further hearing on 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

Affidavit shall be filed by Comsource Data System and Information Technology Limited in the meantime, peremptorily.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)